“Party” or “Parties” means, respectively, Buyer, Siemens or both, as the context requires. 

“Patent Cooperation Treaty” means an international patent law treaty, concluded in 1970, that provides a 
unified procedure for filing patent applications to protect inventions in each of its more than one hundred 
and forty-five (145) contracting states.  

“Person” or “Persons” means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association, 
joint stock company, trust, unincorporated organization, joint venture, government or political subdivision 
or agency thereof.